Hon Phil Twyford

MP for Te Atatu

Minister of Housing and Urban Development
Minister of Transport

13 SEP 2018

Debbie Goodsell
Independent Drug Screening Ltd
c/o fyi-request-8461-84fd7dc3@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Ms Goodsell,

Official Information Act request response

Thank you for your email of 8 August 2018 in which you submitted an Official information Act
1982 (the Act) request for the following communications:

1.

All communications being prior and post emails and including all minutes taken at all
meetings between Hon Phil Twyford, Sir Peter Gluckman, other names and
communications from any other attendees who were involved in these meeting/s.
This is with relation to the review of the Methamphetamine Contamination Standard.

| also request copies of communication from and to Dr Anne Bardsley and Dr Felicia
Low, also between each other, and Sir Peter Gluckman who conducted the research
and compilation of the review of the Methamphetamine Contamination Standard.

I request a full copy of the project brief/irequest that was given to Sir Peter Gluckman
and his team to initiate their engagement that outlines tasks, timeline, including
outcomes expected/required and associated costs.

I request copies of any research/data/papers/conversations/emails (conducted on
humans) that were found that justify that the level of 15ug 100cm2 is scientifically
proven to be unquestionably safe including the source of this information.

I request copies of any research/data/papers/conversations//emails (conducted on
humans) that unquestionably proves that 3rd hand Methamphetamine exposure in
dwellings poses no/zero health risk to humans. Also providing the source of this
information.

As per the letter from my office on 9 August 2018, parts 4 and 5 have been transferred to the
Office of the Prime Minister’s Chief Science Advisor, as has the section of part 2 requesting
communication between members of their office.

Meetings with Sir Peter Gluckman

| have taken the first part of your request to be asking for information relating to my meetings
with Sir Peter Gluckman.

| met with Sir Peter on two occasions. The first was on 7 December 2017 from 12:00 to
12:30pm. | do not have any records of minutes from this meeting, however it was at this
meeting that | asked Sir Peter to produce a report on Methamphetamine contamination in
residential properties. | am releasing three items in relation to this meeting. The first is email
correspondence between our offices arranging the meeting. The second is email
correspondence between our offices following the meeting. The third is a letter | received from
Sir Peter on 15 December 2017 that was sent subsequent to the meeting.
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The second meeting was on 4 April 2018 from 3:00 — 3:30pm. | do not have any formal
records of minutes or correspondence relating to this meeting. However | am releasing to you
notes taken by my staff member at the meeting.

| also met with Sir Peter Gluckman and Dr Anne Bardsley just prior to the press conference at
9:00am on 29 May 2018, where the Chief Science Advisor’s report was publically released. |
am releasing three items in relation to this meeting/press conference. Attached is
correspondence between our offices regarding the timing of the announcement,
correspondence from my Press Secretary to Dr Anne Bardsley prior to the event, and a
briefing document | received in advance of this meeting from the Ministry of Business,
Innovation and Employment.

Communications from and to Dr Anne Bardsley and Dr Felicia Low
My office does not have any records of communications with Dr Felicia Low.

The only communications with Dr Anne Bardsley further to the documents already being
released to you are related to other people’s official information requests. These are not being
released to you, as they are not related directly to the methamphetamine contamination
standard or the release of the report.

Project brief/request that was given to Sir Peter Gluckman

Three documents have been identified as within the scope of this part of your request. The
first is a letter from me to Sir Peter and was sent 20 December 2018. The second is the
Funding Agreement between the Ministry of Business Innovation and Employment and the
Prime Minister's Chief Science Advisor. The third document is the letter from Sir Peter to me
dated 15 December 2017 (mentioned above), as this helpfully summarised the approach and
proposed timeframes.

Please note some information within the documents released to you has been withheld under
the following sections of the Act:
9(2)(a) to protect the privacy of natural persons.
9(2)(b)(ii) where the making available of the information would be likely
unreasonably to prejudice the commercial position of the person who
supplied or who is the subject of the information.

In terms of section 9(1) of the Act, | am satisfied that, in the circumstances, the decision to
withhold information under section 9 of the Act is not outweighed by other considerations that
render it desirable to make the information available in the public interest.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review of my response by the Ombudsman, in
accordance with section 28(3) of the Act. Information is available at
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 802.

Yours sincerely

P

Hon Phil Twyford
Minister for Housing and Urban Development




Document Table

residential properties’ report

Doc | Type Subject Date

1 Email RE: ATTN: Professor Sir Peter Gluckman - | 6 December
correspondence Meeting with Minister Twyford 2017

2 Email Re: FYI: Follow up query from Minister 12 December
correspondence Twyford 2017

3 Email and attached | FW: letter on methamphetamine-housing for | 15 December
letter Minister Twyford. 2017

4 Meeting notes Handwritten notes from 4 April 2018 4 April 2018
meeting.

5 Email FW: Methamphetamine contamination report | 2 May 2018

correspondence -

6 Email and two Draft material for release of Sir Peter's 25 May 2018

attachments report.
(The second attachment labelled ‘Meth
Talking Points.docx’ was a copy of the MBIE
report also being released to you.)

7 Briefing 3475 17-18 | Public release of Prime Minister's Chief 25 May 2018
Science Advisor’s report on health risks of
methamphetamine in residential properties

8 Letter Letter of reply from Hon Phil Twyford to Sir 20 December
Peter. (Copy of letter is undated, but was 2017
sent on 20 December 2017)

9 Funding Agreement | For ‘methamphetamine contamination in 13 April 2018




Carla Hemmes

I = == — ]
From: Megan Stunzner <1 S F(2)() >

Sent: Wednesday, 6 December 2017 9:33 AM

To: Emma Kean

Subject: RE: ATTN: Professor Sir Peter Gluckman - Meeting with Minister Twyford

Hi Emma

Understand completely - 30 mins is fine.

Cheers

Megan

Megan Stlinzner

Phone: 5q¢2)¢e)d
Email:

From: Emma Kean [mailto: s%¢ 2){a)

Sent: Wednesday, 6 December 2017 8:41 a.m. \

To: Megan Stunzner L AR LS

Subject: RE: ATTN: Professor Sir Peter Gluckman Meetmg wl’th Mtnister\my}érd/

Hi Megan, AN ) J - —~\ \" OV

| am very sorry but can we please makesmmorrow §meetmg §\(§nfnutes‘ only, so 11.30-midday? The pre-Christmas rush
/

to get meetings in is hitting us| > \ N \E -
Thanks, ~ Y 9,

(/.// S N
Emma \ '\/-K'?,

=
From: Megan Stum:ner [g,g;lto 59 (L)(c\)\
Sent: We%n;’sqay Z evembgr 201\7 10: OS\AM

To: Emma an‘<Em’ma Kean@parhament govt.nz>
Subject: RE “ATTN: Proft'essbr\SW Pefér Gluckman - Meeting with Minister Twyford
Excellent — many//ﬁa kS, ’M

@ /\\‘/ \x__/

Fromrlhmaiean mailto:Emma.Kean@parliament.govt.nz]

Sent: V\{édnesday, 22 November 2017 10:00 a.m.

To: Megan Stunzner< s 7£2)(a)

Subject: RE: ATTN: Professor Sir Peter Gluckman - Meeting with Minister Twyford
Great. Thanks Megan. Minister Twyford can meet for 45 minutes.

Emma

From: Megan Stunzner [mailto s §(2) (&)

Sent: Wednesday, 22 November 2017 9:19 AM

To: Emma Kean <Emma.Kean@ parliament.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: ATTN: Professor Sir Peter Gluckman - Meeting with Minister Twyford
Perfect — thanks Emma. Does the Minister have 45 minutes to meet with Sir Peter, or only 30?
M

Megan Stiinzner

Phor.1e: S(((l) ((1)

Email:

From: Emma Kean [mailto:Emma.Kean@parliament.govt.nz]

Sent: Wednesday, 22 November 2017 8:39 a.m.

To: Megan Stunzner< ¢ ¢ (2)(a)

Subject: RE: ATTN: Professor Sir Peter Giuckrnan - vieeting with Minister Twyford

1



Hi Megan,

Can we please do Thursday 7 December at midday?
Sorry for my delayed reply.

Emma

From: Megan Stunzner [mailto: 59(2) (@)

Sent: Monday, 20 November 2017 5:24 PM

To: Emma Kean <Emma.Kean@ parliament.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: ATTN: Professor Sir Peter Gluckman - Meeting with Minister Twyford

Hi Emma

Thank you for advising. Unfortunately Sir Peter will be away overseas from 29 Nov to 5 Dec - bu);sis in Wellington
again on Tue 28 Nov, and 6 and 7 Dec. R A2
Sir Peter’s availability on those alternative dates is currently as follows: " ¥\
Tue 28 Nov any time between 8.30am and 1.30pm

Wed 6 Dec any time between 12.45pm and 3pm /,}-/

Thur 7 Dec any time between 8.30am and 3pm “/ L/;‘)

I hope one of these options works with the Minister’s schedule a@(i | ’Gk[\F\fu a

Kind regards - /:\\\ \// J.

Megan RN N R

Megan Stiinzner | Executive Assistant | Office of the Prlm Msztefs Chief; c\er\ 6

Phone: + S§(2)(a) 1 Email 5‘((2)('“9/ N / \\ i i inffo@pmcsa.org.nz

PMCSA website: www.pmcsa.org.nz | PO Bo’x’fD& 19,, ymonasss e}t‘,\Xuck\a‘nd 1150, NZ

Building 505, University of Auckland, 8ﬁér‘k I{/ad Graftopﬁfﬁgﬂaﬁd\lﬁ

From: Emma Kean [mailto: Emmaikeaﬁ@garha mgnfgq@&t xnz) /
Sent: Monday, 20 Novem@zdl\ffm2¢8 p.m.- \\\\/ o
To: Megan Stunzngr\c ‘3‘\’1'\( N
Subject: RE: A?TN/Prbfessm Sir Peter Gluckman - Meeting with Minister Twyford
/ﬂ \N‘/ L S N\
Good afte\rp{/oh -
| am very sor‘ty\bia n%T&ﬁgrvh(needs to be in Auckland on 27™" November. Can we reschedule to Wednesday
29" November 4pm?

Thanks, /\//:iﬂ \\ N, )
Emma -;// A\ / 4 R
EmmKe‘ar\/

Sen o\f P)\)ale Secretary
Office-of Hon Phil Twyford
Minister of Transport | Minister of Housing and Urban Development

Private Bag 18041 | Parliament Buildings | Wellington 6160 | New Zealand
E: emma.kean@parliament.govt.nz P: ¢ §C2) (&4 )
Authorised by Hon Phil Twyford, Parliament Buildings, Wellington

From: Megan Stunzner [mailto: 5§C2)(a)

Sent: Friday, 10 November 2017 4:49 PM

To: Emma Kean <Emma.Kean(@parliament.govi.nz>

Subject: FW: ATTN: Professor Sir Peter Gluckman - Meeting with Minister Twyford

Importance: High

Dear Emma

Further to your correspondence with Sir Peter Gluckman below, thank you for providing some dates for a meeting with
Minister Twyford.

| can confirm Sir Peter would be available to meet with the Minister at 4.30pm on Monday 27 November. If that date is
no longer available, then 10am on 7 December would also work with Sir Peter’s calendar.

I would be grateful if you’d note my contact details for your records — 1 am sure we will be in touch again, and | look
forward to working with you.




Many thanks and kind regards

Megan
Megan Stiinzner | Executive Assistant | Office of the Prime Minister’s Chief Science Advisor
Phone:+ Sq(2)(a) Email:. 94‘67)(47) linfo@pmcsa.org.nz

PMCSA website: www.pmcsa.org.nz | PO Box 108-117, Symonds Street, Auckland 1150, NZ
Building 505, University of Auckland, 85 Park Road, Grafton, Auckland 1023

From: Emma Kean <Emma.Kean@parliament.govt.nz>
Date: 8 November 2017 at 08:49:42 GMT+2

To:" CSA unfo @ pwntsa. cqnL ,
Subject: ATTN: Professor Sir Peter Gluckman - Meeting with Minister Twyford A
=] W
Good evening, S \ D ,_>/w \
Thank you for your recent letter to Minister Twyford seeking a meeting arogﬁ fhe Bo}ntme%oﬁ DSA
The Minister is very keen to meet with you and | wonder if the below);rrﬁ"‘s, wSu[d) st you: III ?: 1:, -f’
Monday 27 November 4.30pm (.-?‘\_\ (ﬂ.\_\\} AL .\ " 4
Thursday 30 November 9.30am /ﬁy/// NN ¥
Thursday 7 December 10am < \ ‘\ ) )\ \\/\{ f\' '\.l\J, "\
t looked forward to hearing from your office in due\coﬁ?se, N ///\\\;’,
Kind regards, N T y N al = i""x\: Ny
Emma == "\\_U_J Jv ok N et
Z—~ N et ,_/‘“'\\\ N 'I“ {
Emma Kean PR, G A
) ) N \ ) > SRR Al
Senior Private Secretary S\ MAR S b R
Hon Phil Twyford (&= \\‘ }/‘ 3 [f'" \\
M H d\ b@] /nj[‘) \ ‘[ \
inister for Housing, an\ d‘)‘r evelopment -\
Minister for Tranfspprs \ e > ) '-._\\’.\
MP for Te Afatu \ O

\
E: egsq‘iaike?s?l@p@:ﬁamenfqo vt. nzﬂeg\ V s4(2) @)
Aumbna\e\%@ Hon Phif gvyfo}‘d/f?arhament Buildings, Wellington

.-._\\. \.\/(\, —_— e — e ——

/(\\1 — — e e

J{/;A\“///\\‘/\' e ———————e— oo e o



Carla Hemmes

e s — =
From: Peter Gluckman <pd.gluckman@auckland.ac.nz>

Sent: Tuesday, 12 December 2017 1:39 PM

To: Emma Kean

Cc: Megan Stunzner; Anne Bardsley

Subject: Re: FYI: Follow up query from Minister Twyford

Emma A

_‘/ A
"
C n \
P

/_/

Thanks for the confirmation the Minister wishes to proceed. <
\ o

| will put a proposal and brief to the Minister before the weekend and inform the PI's, chlef of s;aff of our propdsed 1

involvement ’-.\ ‘/’ A\ V o

o

'. |

Best
Peter

Sir Peter Gluckman ONZ KNZM FRSNZ FMedSci FRS™
Chief Science Advisor to the Prime Minister ofNew\Zealand

peter.gluckman@pmcsa.org.nz
PA Megan Stunzner: 54 (2{43
WWW.pmcsa.org.nz e /

S92 e\

Fro Emma Kean [mailto:Emma.Kean(@parliament.govt.nz)
Sent:. “t{esday, 12 December 2017 1:02 p. m.

To: Megan Stunzner < s¢0) @)

Subject: Follow up query

HI Megan,

The Minister really appreciated his recent meeting with Sir Peter. They spoke about Sir Peter getting some info
together on meth testing and Minister Twyford is keen to progress this. Can you please check in with Sir Peter
how he wants to proceed on this?

Thanks,

Emma

Emma Kean

Senior Private Secretary

|\,J



Office of Hon Phil Twyford
Minister of Transport |Minister of Housing and Urban Development

Private Bag 18041 | Parliament Buildings | Wellington 6160 | New Zealand

E: emma.kean@parliament.govt.nz P:  ¢5¢2) @)

Authorised by Hon Phil Twyford, Parliament Buildings, Wellington
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Carla Hemmes

—— e —————— |
From: Peter Gluckman <pd.gluckman@auckland.ac.nz>
Sent: Friday, 15 December 2017 4:13 PM
To: Emma Kean
Subject: letter on metamphetamine-housing for Minister Twyford.
Attachments: PDGMethamphetamine Review TOR LETTER.pdf
Importance: High
22

P A

Emma (7 3
o ) ."-_\\“\.\_ \ } I'I.I 1‘) \.i \_“,)
| promised this note to Minister Tywford by end of business today — can it go/jn;his\_Wéﬁkend bag if possible | ““~>
- ¢ '.j/, N 3 k‘_,-‘h '.:,. . _\\ ‘u‘/,"

Peter i

Sir Peter Gluckman ONZ KNZM FRSNZ FMedSci FRS "‘-_, )\
Chief Science Advisor to the Prime Minister of N,evyfié‘al‘anéin_ -
AN\ ) ]
<
peter.gluckman@pmcsa.org.nz
PA Megan Stunzner:  § 4€2)(
WWW.pmcsa.org.nz ;
Phi-~ cdraa)
mob: e



OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER’S CHIEF SCIENCE ADVISOR

Professor Sir Peter Gluckman, ONZ KNZM FRSNZ FMedSci FRS
Chief Science Advisor

Hon Phil Twyford
Minister for Housing and Urban Development
New Zealand Parliament

15 December, 2017

Dear Minister Twyford,

In response to your request, the Office of the Prime MlmstEr*s ehtef ScnenceAdWsor (PMCSA) will
produce a report on ’Methamphetamme contamlnat!on Ih resrdenua[ prope?tlas Exposures risk

This work is aimed at providing clarlflcatlon and ensurmg pubflc confldence around how to manage

this issue. o \.J =

The aim of the reV|ew wﬂl tze 1o prowde govemment “decision makers and the general public with a
comprehensive anq up to dT:-Ite under,standjng of'the available scientific evidence on the risks to
occupants af” ht)uses gfaewously _used for methamphetamme production, or those in which
methamphetamme ﬁvbs smoked b\r‘prlor occupants. It is intended as a plain English translation of
techmcal *mforma’tlon about risks. \of secondary exposure to methamphetamine residues in places

& g»vherepeople live. ?More specn‘lcaify, the review will discuss what is known and not known about how
Ievels ‘of contammat{pn translate to potential exposure and levels of risk, and what it means in the
cehtext ofthecun‘ent situation in New Zealand.

ava'll'abie ewdence on exposures and health risks. This synthesis should help inform your decisions
, ;aod those of other parties on remediation requirements within New Zealand housing stock, and
~“ enhance public understanding of what has been a confusing and contentiousissue.

The project will primarily consider the relevant peer-reviewed scientific literature from New Zealand
and internationally, as well as reports published by respected scientific bodies (eg national
academies, CRls, etc) and any other data that has robust evidential quality. It will review the
evidence that formed the basis of the recently released New Zealand Standard (NZS 8510:2017) and
other current international standards.

The project will also involve interviews with relevant stakeholders and subject matter experts,
including:

* Housing NZ

*  Ministry of Health

Page 10f 2

Mail: PO Box 108-117, Symonds Street, Auckland 1150, New Zealand
Physical: Ground Floor, Boyle Building (505), 85 Park Road, Grafton, Auckland 1023
Telephone: +64 9 923 6318 Email: csa@pmcsa.org.nz Website: www.pmcsa.org.nz



e DPMC

* Standards New Zealand

* MBIE

* NZ Drug Foundation

* National Poisons Centre

e Institute of Environmental Science and Research (ESR)
* NZ Environmental Protection Authority

We will also met with some members of the drug testing and decontamination industry and seek
reports or information from our equivalents in other jurisdictions.

The project is a major piece of work and will be managed by an experienced Research Analyst in the
my office. Research and writing assistance by an additiona! contracted science wrlter WlH be engaged
as required.

/

Although we have informally already started with initial scan, the prOJected timeil e for the

N

completion of the review are as follows:

Jan 22 Background research and identification of- h_gh |
Feb 5 Submission of project outline for your, feedback
Feb 12-26 Interviews with relevant stakehelde.“_ :
Mar 20 Completion of first draft and submls.s:on to selecteql domestlc%xperts for review

Apr2 Completion of expert. review, : { A\ ., ~
Apr9 Revised draft compieted and sent to externat (mternatlonal) peer review
Apr23 External rewew"- 'mplefe : 3

May 7

As we dlscussed,,mv pfftee would apprec[ate some assistance to support this work, as we do not

have a,sngplflcant ,d‘xscretlonary\ budé‘et ‘and this is additional to our already rather saturated

wor{doad | woutd be grateful i yau could approve an allocation of to cover the staffing
¢ eqsts §nd’ﬁavel fory msetmg; mvoK/ed QDI

Sir Peter Gluckman ONZ KNZM FRSNZ FRS
Chief Science Advisor

Mail: PO Box 108-117, Symonds Street, Auckland 1150, New Zealand
Physical: Ground Floor, Boyle Building (505), 85 Park Road, Grafton, Auckland 1023
Telephone: +64 9 923 6318 Email: csa@pmcsa.org.nz Website: www.pmcsa.org.nz






Out df sape

N
/\‘(-\/’\ 2
From: Bronwyn Lauten < 3R \,//,3 /-n./-\<
om: Bronwyn Laute D f{’\. N2 / (\)\ x\)
Sent: Wednesday, 2 May 2018 1:00 PM . AN \\ ¥ AN\
To: 'Megan Stunzner' Al | " T D \;
Subject: RE: Methamphetamine contamination report - (rf/\ > ¢ -3;\\ =
N A \ SR
At Ul
Hi Meganl /“\::'\\\\ \)’,‘I \ /,//\Il\\(\ \} ) o
e \ N, M Cﬁ\(\\ \
Just confirming that the joint announcement will be al@ 3da|’?\ S) Ofm on 29 M \I\Q’gbject to Cabinet decisions).
P N \\ ?\ ‘-\\/.‘/H‘/
Thanks ) ) \\-. R\
B \/:/;\ ') O LN
Bronwyn e L P I G L B
L N S AN\ O "
() N>

ALENZ
75 b\(\:’/ A\ N

Bronwyn Lauten | Prwate“\Sékareiary THou§mg M\B ELI Office of Hon Phil Twyford

Bronwyn. Lauten@nar_ament/@vt nz DDI: \‘Q He)> ™

Minister of Houg§ qﬁg 4N Devetopm \;\ Xuhister of Transport

6.6 EW P/@ QBgings | Rfa\n\g

& N\ N\

\ Mg /:;:X ‘\ a “’(\)

From: Megar},spg zner\'[malito S (2)(a)
Sent; rﬂnﬁ y’ pril 2018 3:04 PM

é n Lauten <Bronwyn.Lauten@parliament.govt.nz>
Subje\t RE: Methamphetamine contamination report -

Dear Bronwyn
Further to recent correspondence, do you have a confirmed time yet for the joint public announcement on 29 May?

Many thanks — I look forward to hearing from you. kind regards
Megan

Megan Stiinzner
Phone: 54 (2)()
Email:

From: Megan Stunzner

Sent: Thursday, 19 April 2018 10:39 a.m.

To: '‘Bronwyn Lauten' <Bronwyn.Lauten@parliament.govt.nz>

Cc: Anne Bardsley <a.bardsley@auckland.ac.nz>

Subject: RE: Methamphetamine contamination report - final draft

1



Thank you Bronwyn; much appreciated. We look forward to hearing from you again.

Kind regards
Megan

Megan Stiinzner
Phone: 4

. $402) (&)
Email:

From: Bronwyn Lauten [mailto:Bronwyn.Lauten@parliament.govt.nz]
Sent: Thursday, 19 April 2018 10:33 a.m.
To: Megan Stunzner s §(2>(2)

Thanks
Bronwyn

From: Megan Stunzner [maﬂtm \/?‘r 2 a)
Sent: Tuesday, 17 Aprul 20153 50PM A G \
To: Bronwyn La,uten <Bro_1wyn Lauten@parhamenrgovt nz>
Cc: Anne Bardsley <a bgrdslev@a utkland ac\nz>
Subject: M&hqmpﬁétamme cdvr\tgm}naﬁjn report - final draft
importance;. ngﬁ i '_.—_ »\ \ ¢ s

A\ f '| \)‘

Dear Bronwyn', <

Thatﬁkf?ﬁ?‘f{:i}yoﬁ time on the phone just now.

“_'F"//
As discussed, Sir Peter’s availability in May for a joint announcement with the Minister is very limited due to prior
international commitments. However, he will be in Wellington from the afternoon of Monday 28 May to around
midday on Tuesday 29 May. From our conversation those dates seem to fit well with the Minister’s schedule.

| have therefore tentatively blocked out the following times in Sir Peter’s calendar:

Mon 28 May  any time between 3pm and S5pm
Tue 29 May any time between 8.30am and 9.30am OR from 11.15am to midday (as mentioned he has to be back
in Auckland later that afternoon but | could move his 12.45pm flight to 1.45pm instead).

I look forward to hearing from you, at your earliest convenience, as to the Minister’s preferred time/date.
NB: as discussed, | am cc’ing in Dr Bardsley, who wrote the Report with Sir Peter.

Kind regards
Megan



Megan Stiinzner | Executive Assistant | Office of the Prime Minister’s Chief Science Advisor

Phone: s{(ad i 1Email:  sf(2)w) I megan@pmcsa.org.nz | info@pmcsa.org.nz
PMCSA website: www.pmcsa.org.nz | PO Box 108-117, Symonds Street, Auckland 1150, NZ

Building 505, University of Auckland, 85 Park Road, Grafton, Auckland 1023

From: Bronwyn Lauten [mailto:Bronwyn.Lauten@parliament.govt.nz]
Sent: Tuesday, 17 April 2018 11:48 a.m.

To: Peter Gluckman <pd.gluckman@auckland.ac.nz>

Cc: Emma Kean <Emma.Kean@parliament.govt.nz>

Subject: RE: Methamphetamine contamination report - final draft

Dear Sir Peter @
NS

On behalf of Hon Phil Twyford, thank you for final draft report.

The Minister would like to do a joint announcement and release of,t-h }th you ™ o\h cond reading of
the Residential Tenancies Amendment Bill (No. 2). C)

We will also need to inform Cabinet of the flndmgs of e re |n ay ri ase of the report. Our office will
be in touch to schedule an announcement onc the Ca | clearer.

Kind regards @

ice of Hon Phil Twyford

Bronwyn Lauten | Prlv ous
Bronwyn.Lauten@p ia .nz DD

Minister of Hous@g W opm
6.6 EW P@ wihgs | ﬁ {on

'uster of Transport



From: Bronwyn Lauten
Sent: Tuesday, 17 April 2018 11:48 AM
To: pd.gluckman@auckland.ac.nz
Ce: Emma Kean
Subject: RE: Methamphetamine contamination report - final draft
Dear Sir Pet <z )
N o
ear Sir Peter % '/‘,<
/f\{"."_) “;? /,_-j’ b
On behalf of Hon Phil Twyford, thank you for final draft report. “n / N [ \}
AN A
- /\ ) \ 'I "'\.\'--,_//
The Minister would like to do a joint announcement and release of the repgpt w}tb yau prlor /o\the‘secﬁlmd’r%ding of
the Residential Tenancies Amendment Bill (No. 2). X ‘:/ R 5 o \\ \ \1 \ .
e T~

c \ N
il \,
We will also need to inform Cabinet of the findings of the ge\pa(‘r Lh_ N@ppnor to{ﬁe r\e[éas the report. Our office will
be in touch to schedule an announcement once the t|m{ng~oﬁth‘e Gabinet profess\s‘clearer
P

) N )
e N\ _‘_/ a \ L | S
I % ~.,____,/ ARV #
Kind regards / o \ % \\\ W\
o o M N
\ % J / '\/ i‘\ N\ ‘\ N
P " / h /\\ N\

( l-;‘— \‘/
Bronwyn Lauten | Private Secre{ary‘(ﬂ&; |n6/| Ofﬁge Qf Hc}w Ph|l Twyford
Bronwyn. Lauten@oarhamﬁt\qo oz PO 5%{21&)

Minister of Housmg ,“d '& velopmﬁ-r\\\\\ |“%¥;,L\:‘f uf Transport

6.6 EW Parliamg NinQe X ‘ellington
<O “\‘/) 2
N\ /\. N \ '| b \‘>
g o
N\ ,—>\ \ll.

From: Peter Glyﬁklsﬁa [malli}) “pd.gluckman@auckland.ac.nz]
Sent: Mondaib\;ls Apri 87:42 PM
To P Twy?ord/\\)lil‘i) <P.Twyford@ministers.govt.nz>

nﬁma Kean <Emma.Kean@parliament.govt.nz>
Subjett‘_rMethamphetamme contamination report - final draft
Importance: High

Minister

Earlier | had provided you with a draft of the executive summary of our report — attached please find a draft of the full
version of our report.

It was also provided to MBIE today.

We are in a position to finalise the report - | would appreciate your advice as to whether your Office or mine should be

making it public and when.
(1am offshore at CHOGM related and other meetings till April 24)

Yours sincerely

Peter

Sir Peter Gluckman ONZ KNZM FRSNZ FMedSci FRS



Chief Science Advisor to the Prime Minister of New Zealand

PA:Megan Stunzner:

s§) )
WWW.PMCsa.org.nz
peter.gluckman@pmcsa.org.nz

From: Anne Bardsley <a.bardsley@auckland.ac.nz>
Date: Monday, 16 April 2018 at 15:44
To: Claire Leadbetter <Claire.Leadbetter@mbie.govt.nz>, "Arati Waldegrave [DPMC]" /f)

N\ 2 /
Cc: Katherine Slaney s4(2)() -, "Pd. Gluckman" <pd/g1%%an@a/ckland/?nzk{/
Felicia Michelle Low <f.low@auckland.ac.nz> )\ \\ D \>
Subject: PMCSA Methamphetamine contamination report - final drz;fs

. ‘\\6 g “‘\\ \\
Hi, \ /\ O
Please find attached the final draft of the report, as agree su;\% [~ é s \\_)

Regards, >
Anne
L T

Anne Bardsley, PhD (
Research Analyst N

» LN
Office of the Prime Minister'sC sz !Ef/e f rahon | Auckland 1023 New Zealand
Phone 09 923 6346 | M <\e 5 fiéh .‘ NIRS.



Carla Hemmes

= ———— —_—————
From: Anne Bardsley <a.bardsley@auckland.ac.nz>
Sent: Friday, 25 May 2018 1:53 PM
To: Danya Levy
Subject: Re: Draft material for release of Sir Peter's report

Thanks Danya

#N
I'noticed a slight error on the release - the second line says 'K
¥ g - ,’ " : ‘.\\‘.__)
The report was commissioned by was produced by the Prime Mlnlsters Ctuefﬁmence Advnsor Profess [’Sll’
Peter Gluckman. < 2 . g
\ \4 \\ lLIJ

I’'m just looking at the talking points (in between a few other urgentmattar&.}/

Cheers

Anne Bardsley. PhD
Research Analyst

Office of the Prime Minister's Chief Suence A
Phone 09 923 6346 | Mobile )?(Z)(ﬁ) | 3

b <'/ \ \\
From: Danya Levy <Danya{evy@parllamenbgow nz>
Date: Friday, ZSMay 20186t L11PM A\ 1\ B
To: Anne. Baszley <a: bardsley@aucklanﬁ/ac nz>
#
Subject: Draﬁ: matenal for\ rql\\e‘ase of Sir Peter's report

-

AC /\>
“WN N T

Hi Anne, g N/

As dlSCUSSEd(étiédfe\d is the draft release and talking points for the announcement.

lam st;ll ‘altmg to'hear from the Prime Minister’s Office but they have suggested in the meantime we proceed as we
would fom Tuesday announcement.

lam hapmg that it will still go ahead. | will get back to you asap on this.

Many thanks,

Danya

Danya Levy | Senior Press Secretary
Office of Hon. Phil Twyford

Minister of Housing and Urban Development
Minister of Transport

Mobile: st

Email danva.levy@pariament.govt.nz

Authiorised by Jacinda Ardern MP, Parfiament Buildings, Wellington



Hon Phil Twyford Sl Pl

Minister of Housing and Urban Development MEDIA STATEMENT
29 May 2018

Report into meth contaminated homes released
A new report into methamphetamine smoking residue on household smfaces has fbund there”ls
no evidence third-hand exposure causes adverse health effects Mimster of Housmgvanéi Urban
Development Phil Twyford says. <O L N3 A | \/ o =g

" v\ " v\ 'x \

Professor Sir Peter Gluckman.

_,/.- ,"\" \\ \ )'I

/'/.\

“In December 2017 | commissioned Sir P%ter It{p assess ,all thexavat Vab}e scnentlﬁc and medical
literature about the risks of exposu{e\ta metb re&due, F\’hii Twyford says.

“I was concerned at the pme alﬁ/lxremam/se thﬁ re‘has been some anxiety about meth
contamination, and a-¢est‘mg an,d/femedratlon Lp;iustry has grown up around this.

s l"‘ KI\\/: 4 /\ < AN S
“There has been- a,wW|der>held pe[ception that the presence of even low levels of meth residue
ina house{\poses; health risk to\OCcupants As a result, remediation to eliminate contamination
hasbeeﬁ an E)?ﬁ'emelyfcostly busiriess for landlords and an upheaval for tenants being evicted
atéhert hot!t:e £ (RN N

/\\ "\ (P \\)/

\

No one ur\derplaymg the social damage caused by meth, but there should be a scientific
basi *Fbr’i\h@t are acceptable levels of meth in the current New Zealand context; and
remedxafon of houses should be proportional to the established health risks.

_J

b \Ihe report is a comprehensive, up-to-date and plain English understanding about the risks of
~— meth exposure for people living in houses where meth was manufactured, and for those in
which meth was smoked,” Phil Twyford says.

Sir Peter’s report found that remediation according to the NZS 8510: 2017 standard is

appropriate only for identified former meth labs and properties where heavy meth use has been
determined.

The report will contribute to any regulations that may be made under the Residential Tenancies
Amendment Bill (No 2), soon to have its second reading in the House.

‘| expect, pending Cabinet agreement, that there will be a public consultation document on
meth regulations later this year,” Phil Twyford says.

The report can be found at: www. XXXXXX

Contact: Danya Levy 54 (2)(<)
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MINISTRY OF BUSINESS,
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Public release of Prime Minister’s Chief Science Advisor’s report
on health risks of methamphetamine in residential properties

‘ Date: :25 May 2018 | : Priority: | Medlum
| |
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MINISTRY OF BUSINESS,
INNOVATION & EMPLOYMENT
¥ HIKINA WHAKATUTUKI

EVENT BRIEFING

Public release of Prime Minister’s Chief Science Advisor’s report
on health risks of methamphetamine in residential properties

Date: 25 May 2018 Priority: Medium
Security In Confidence Tracking 3475 17-18
classification: number:

Purpose Y

1. This briefing provides you with material to support you at the press oonference you- are-__
hosting at 9.00am on Tuesday 29 May 2018 in your office with Sir’ P”eter Gluckman to| pubhsly.. >
release the report by the Office of the Prime Mipister's Chlef Smencs,\ Aciv;sor
Methamphetamine contamination in residential propemes Exposures rrsk Ieve!s and
interpretation of standards (the CSA report). . A ,

Recommendations

,»_» \ \
A \ '| 2

The Ministry of Business, Innovatlon and Empioyment repomménds that you:

a Read this briefing in preparat;orvrfor the press conference on Tuesday 29 May 2018.

Clairs, Leadbetﬁér \ad Hon Phil Twyford
Policy Manage(, Housmg and Urban Branch, Minister of Housing and Urban
MBIE AN Development

3475 17-18 In Confidence 1



Background

1. On 23 May 2018 you advised your Cabinet colleagues about your intention to make a public
announcement and release the CSA report along with Sir Peter Gluckman [SWC-18-MIN-
0061 refers]. The press conference is scheduled for 9.00am on Tuesday 29 May 2018.

2. The event is being organised by your office and will be attended by invited media. Officials
from the Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment (MBIE) will attend the press
conference to support you, and Dr Anne Bardsley from Sir Peter's office will also attend to
answer questions on the report. There will be a preparation meeting from 8.30 — 9.00am with
officials and Sir Peter followed by the press conference at 9am.

3. This briefing provides you with suggested talking points (Annex One), Q & As (Annex Two)
and a draft press release (Annex Three) to support you at the press conference We also
attach a list of stakeholders which your office may like to contact after, the. press conference \
to advise them about the release of the report (Annex Four) Wa dlSCUSS a suggested...__j;
approach to presenting the report below. . : N

Recommendations for presenting the CSATreVpbrf--" = e

4. We attach suggested talking points at Annex @ne We set- out beiow a number of topics
related to the report which may be rarsed ‘at the press ‘conference and a recommended
approach to addressing them when yoU@fesent the reporf

Focus on the findings i m the report not on NZS 85>10 "

CSA report recommendaftons d:ffer from NZS 8510

5. The fmdmgs i’n the CSA/report drffer from some of the guidance in the New Zealand
Standard \NZ$ “8510; - Testing, and decontamination of methamphetamine—contaminated
_,,_.propemes (NZS 8510) Wthh was published in June 2017.

6. "The prlncmat dlfferences are in terms of distinguishing between properties in which
methamphetamme ‘has been manufactured and in which it has been used, the level of
methamphetamine at which properties should be deemed ‘contaminated’ and some of the

~testing methods mandated by NZS 8510. This is likely to raise questions about the validity of
e -"_-NZS 8510.

.Outcome reached by standards committee was the result of a robust process

7. The development of NZS 8510 followed an established process in compliance with the
provisions of the Standards and Accreditation Act 2015 and aligned with international best
practice. The committee included representatives from local and central government
(including the Ministry of Health), Housing New Zealand, public health authorities, the
insurance sector as well as the industry. It took into account a high number of public
submissions and a wide range of evidence as well as presentations from relevant experts,
including scientists and an international toxicologist.

8.  The decision to adopt the single ‘acceptable level’ for methamphetamine for high use areas
of 1.5 ug/100 cm? (for clean-up purposes) was partly based on recommendations in a report
drafted by the Institute of Environmental Science and Research Limited (ESR), which
modelled methamphetamine exposure for two vulnerable groups in its risk assessment (aduit
women of child-bearing age and young children aged one-two years) which have large
(~300-fold) safety margins built in. The committee also considered there were practical
reasons for the single level, including that it is difficult to determine whether or not a property
has been used as a clan lab, based solely on surface sampling and because evidence of
previous production may not be apparent.

3475 17-18 In Confidence 2



Review of NZS 8510 is a matter for Standards New Zealand

9. While the CSA report could be a factor in a decision by the New Zealand Standards
Executive on whether to review the content of NZS 8510 (in order to address any public
confusion), this is a matter for Standards New Zealand as the standards process is statutorily
independent. We understand that the Minister of Commerce and Consumer Affairs, Hon
Chris Faafoi has asked Standards New Zealand to undertake a review of the process by
which NZS 8510 was developed.

Refer questions about NZS 8510 to Standards New Zealand and focus on report findings

10.  We recommend you refer questions that relate to NZS 8510 or Standards New Zealand (and
their perspective on the report) directly to Standards New Zealand.

11. Instead, officials suggest you focus your presentation on the helpful contribution the CSA
report will make to the housing sector and avoid getting into detail about NZS 8510. For
example, the report will allay misguided fears about the health risks of methamphetamlne';,-.
residue in houses in which methamphetamine has been smoked and the pesmve effect“--._
this will have on lowering the costs of testing and decontamlnatlor; RS, . l. A >

Landlords and tenants may choose to rely on the CSA report untll regulatlons are
made ! O L

12. The CSA report is likely to cause confusion «w:thln the tenancy sector the meth testing
industry and the general public about whlch set of gmdehnes to follaw ‘and whether there is
still a need to undertake baseline testmg b i

13. We recommend you emphasise that uhﬁt regulattons under 'ehe Residential Tenancies Act
are in place, there are no. legaiiy bmdlng rules as\to testlng and decontamination, but the
tenancy sector may choose to taEe into- accoant fhe findings and recommendations in the
CSA report until regulations\areé made.| A’ long W|th NZS 8510, the CSA is a relevant matter

which will inform the deVeIepment' of regufations
Housing New Zeafand to announce adopflon of CSA report

14. We' understand that Heusmg New Zealand (HNZ) is to issue a press release announcing its
< mrehtlon 1o change some-of its operational approach to meth testing and remediation on the
basis’ of some of the findings in the CSA report. This may be contentious (at least initially) for
some of the homeewners of properties leased by HNZ in its Home Lease Portfolio, and for
somg df |ts tenants.

15, __-'Off' cyais consider the CSA report presents a sound basis for HNZ to change its operations,
i "-.._'glven the conclusions about health risks. HNZ has taken a cautious approach to
. methamphetamine in the past because of the perceived health risks and as a result of
~ Tenancy Tribunal decisions against it. As a result, HNZ has spent considerable amounts on
testing and remediation (and in some cases demolishing) rental stock. HNZ intend to issue
communications material and Q & As in relation to this announcement. If asked, we
recommend you say you welcome HNZ’s decision.

The Government is looking to address concerns about contamination notations on
LIMs

16. The Cabinet Social Wellbeing Committee expressed concerns about the effect
methamphetamine contamination notations on Land Information Memoranda (LIMs) could
have on property values. The Committee invited advice on changing the requirements of the
Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 (LGOIMA) so that notations on
LIMs could be removed, in the event regulations stipulate a higher contamination threshold
than that in NZS 8510.

17. We are working with the Department of Internal Affairs on this matter, as the issue falls within
the ministerial portfolio of the Minister of Local Government, Hon Mahuta. We recommend

3475 17-18 In Confidence 3



you respond by stating the government is looking into the matter, if it is raised at the press
conference.

The Government intends to regulate the methamphetamine industry

18.

19.

Questions may be raised about the unregulated nature of the methamphetamine testing and
decontamination industry. Aside from the concerns about testing raised in the CSA report,
we are aware of some of the problems in the methamphetamine industry, the unregulated
nature of which allows companies and individuals to employ inconsistent, expensive and
unreliable practices at the expense of landlords, tenants and insurers.

We recommend you emphasise the priority of the Government to develop regulations under
the Residential Tenancies Act, once amended by the Residential Tenancies Amendment Bill
(No 2). Regulations will: eliminate the current confusion in the industry and tenancy sector by
prescribing consistent and reliable testing procedures, providing_-for appropriate .
decontamination plans and techniques, ensure the competency off testers and:\‘_"'
decontaminators and create government oversight of the mdustry \ -

|' | T

Methamphetamine is a harmful and addictive drug i 3

20.

Annexes

| N "
r/ y

\ |/
We recommend you emphasise the serious nature of methamphetamm& as an lﬂegal and
highly addictive drug, the use and abuse of which-causes great social- economic and health
harm for individuals, whanau and communities. What the feport deals w1th is the health risks
of methamphetamine residue in_homes,« and the need for mltlgation measures which are

proportionate to the actual problems A\ A IND

Annex One: Talkmg pomte BT
Annex Two: Queshons and answers"". <
Annex Three draft Press Reiease

Annex(-Egu__r.l___‘,_Stakehlqlden. !;st\ >

g T T TR . )
2 NI e s
L

- Ve
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Annex One: Talking points

Introductory
remarks

Thank you for attending this press conference today with myself and
Sir Peter Gluckman, the Prime Minister's Chief Science Advisor.

| want to thank Sir Peter and Dr Anne Bardsley for travelling to
Wellington and making the time to attend this important
announcement today, the purpose of which is to formally announce
the release of a report completed by Sir Peter entitled
Methamphetamine contamination in res:denttal propert:es
Exposures, risk levels and lnterpretatlon of standards : :;"

| I~ \-. h, : ._ i
A D N

Context

‘\'\
PR

I have been concerned for some tlme about ttie SImeloant sums of
money being spent on méthamphetamrne testmg and remediation
and about mdustry practlces in generaj

Housmg ISlew Zealand spent $32 7 m|II|on in the last financial year
-on mefhamphetamme testmg and decontamination!

'. L:>

Forensm: sclentifie testmg typically costs between $500 and $5,000.

e Remedlatton costs to homeowners range from $2,000 to $50,000.

,».\ ’

“-,_I,n'stjrers have increased excess levels and premiums for

i methamphetamine ‘contamination’.

The current approach to meth also means tenants are evicted from
homes at short notice, the most vulnerable with limited alternative

options, and the social cost is considerable.

To be clear: methamphetamine is an illegal and highly addictive
drug, the use and abuse of which causes great social, economic and

health harm for individuals, whanau and communities.

|

Reasons for
commissioning
the report

In December last year, | asked Sir Peter to assess all the available
scientific evidence and medical literature about the risks of exposure

to methamphetamine residue in houses.

3475 17-18
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Specifically, | asked him to examine the likelihood of health risks
from methamphetamine residue caused by smoking compared with
that caused by manufacture.

| wanted to know if the enormous costs of the current approach to
methamphetamine testing and decontamination were commensurate
with the risk.

|

Report findings

The report has been completed. Some of the key findings are:

-~

methamphetamine has been smoked causes adverse hea}th
effects. P 8 e

o Methamphetamlne IeVeIs that exceed ttre current clean-up
standard of 1 5 ug!‘lOO cm2 (mlcrograms per one hundred
centimetres squared) should not be regarded as signalling a

_-"g-?--hea{th nsk AN

--"-'-'-5;"Expesure to ‘meth levels below 15 pg/100 cm2 would be
unllkely to glve rise to any adverse effects.

".,"’z_«._;-.j-_"«_.'_\f_'_"-_Testlng is only recommended where meth lab activity is

| 7 suspected or where very heavy use is suspected.

* Remediation according to the current clean-up standard of
1.5 ug/100 cm2 is appropriate only for identified former meth
labs and properties where excessive methamphetamine use
has been determined.

.." (

e There is currently no evidence that Ilwng in a preperty,wﬁere

Report is great
news for tenants,
homeowners and
landlords

The report is great news for homeowners, tenants and landlords.

It will allay the current unjustified fears that any detection of
methamphetamine is dangerous to health — this is not true.

It will mean less people are evicted from their otherwise safe homes
and mean less houses are left empty while undertaking remediation.

It will reduce testing and decontamination costs for homeowners,
landlords and the insurance industry.

It will inform Tenancy Tribunal decisions.

3475 17-18
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It brings us into line with other countries: New Zealand’s approach to
methamphetamine has not been proportionate to risk as we now
understand it, which is largely unique to New Zealand.

Regulations will
| provide clarity to

the industry

|n thmndustw and tenancy sector

' y | 'T‘hese reguiations:are overdue and | have asked officials to start

"'work on them as a matter of urgency.

| N

The Residential Tenancies Amendment Bill (No 2) is currently before

Parliament.

be
Methamphetamine regulations will be the first set of regulations to

Once passed, contaminant regulations can made.

be made and will be legally binding.

levels = ""f ) r_\

The acéepfable .

methamphetamine and provide for prmcrpled consnstent and reliab!e

regulations will set maximum

testing and decontamination practrce$ They erI ensure testers and

decontaminators are competent and create govemment oversight of

\ ._/ b o

‘ o

Regulatlons wul be def nltwe and wrli ellmlnate the current confusion

TenanCy sector
may choos’e to act
on the report prior
fo...regulatlons

-_fU"r\t‘i'I' regulations are made, there are no legally binding rules as to

testing and decontamination.

Landlords and homeowners may choose to take into account the

findings and recommendations in the CSA report when making

being made
decisions about testing and remediating.

Conclusion This report is a positive step forward for homeowners, tenants and
landlords and | welcome it.

3475 17-18 In Confidence 7



Annex Two: Questions and answers

Questions and answers on the release of the Sir Peter Gluckman review
of scientific evidence about methamphetamine contamination

What is the name of the report and when was it completed?

The report is entitled Methamphetamine contamination in residential properties: Exposures, risk
levels, and interpretation of standards (the CSA report) and was completed in May 2018.

Why was the report commissioned from the Prime Minister’s Chief Science Adviser?

The Government asked Professor Sir Peter Gluckman — the Prime Minister's Chief Science

Advisor - to assess all the available scientific evidence and medical literature about the risks of

exposure to methamphetamine residue in houses. The assessment examined the likelihood -of”
health risks from methamphetamine residue caused by smoking compared wlth that caused by
manufacture. R w A X ) ™
The CSA report was commissioned in the context of the Restderma? Tenanc:es Amendment BI"
(No 2), currently before Parliament, which includes prowsmns to address contammatxon in rental

properties, including contamination from methamphetamme.-; Y\~

What is the purpose of the CSA report? <\

The purpose of the CSA report is to prowde ‘a comprehenane up to date and plain English
understanding about the risks of methamphetamme exposure for people living in houses where
methamphetamine was manufactured and for thoaewhere itwas smoked.

Along with New Zeaiand Standard CNZS) 8510 Testing and decontamination of
methamphetamlne-gonta}nmated prppertres (NZS78510:2017), the CSA report will be a matter to
be considered-when developing regulattons ‘under the Residential Tenancies Act, as amended by
the Resndenttat Tenancnes Amendment Bill (No. 2). The Bill is shortly to have its Second Reading in
Parllament A\

What d7d the CSA repqrt cover’/‘

The report- toled at a-at the science related to methamphetamine as a contaminant, including the
rationaté \for remediation and the history of guidance in New Zealand and elsewhere for
methamphetamlne clean-up levels, the evidence of health risks from living in a house where
methamphetamlne was previously smoked and those from living in a house where it was
marjufactured toxicity assessments, and how risk-based guidance on remediating
methamphetamine residue in houses should be established.

The report considered relevant peer-reviewed scientific literature from New Zealand and
internationally, as well as reports published by respected scientific bodies, such as national
academies and Crown Research Institutes and was accompanied by multiple interviews with
experts and stakeholders both in New Zealand, Australia and the USA. It was peer reviewed by
New Zealand and international experts.

What are the findings and recommendations?

° Dwellings can become contaminated with methamphetamine residues if the drug is
manufactured or smoked within it. Manufacture of methamphetamine in general results in
greater methamphetamine residue levels than levels caused by smoking alone.

o There is currently no evidence that levels typically resulting from third-hand exposure to
methamphetamine smoking residues on household surfaces can elicit an adverse health
effect.

3475 17-18 In Confidence 8



e Methamphetamine levels that exceed the NZS 8510: 2017 clean-up standard of 1.5 pg/100
cm? (micrograms per one hundred centimetres squared) should not be regarded as signalling
a health risk.

» Exposure to methamphetamine levels below 15 pg/100 cm? would be unlikely to give rise to
any adverse effects. This level still incorporates a 30-fold safety buffer on a conservative
estimate of risk.

e ltis important that guidance for mitigation measures are proportionate to the risk posed, and
that remediation strategies should be informed by a risk-based approach.

e Because the risk of methamphetamine residue at levels that might cause harm is extremely
low, testing is not warranted in most cases. Testing is only recommended where meth lab
activity is suspected or where very heavy use is suspected.

e  Combining multiple samples taken throughout a dwelling into a single composite sample, as _
permitted in NZS 8510: 2017, has limited value and cannot accurateiy reﬂect Ievels of rrsk
and in fact can lead to false impressions of high exposure. M\ y g

e Remediation according to the NZS 8510: 2017 standard is- appreprlate onIy for. Identrﬁed
former meth labs and properties where excessive - methamphetamme use | has ‘been
determined. This would only be as a precautlonary measure to remove. olher toxicants that
may be present but not measured. SO - AN )V

What level of methamphetamine has the CSA report deemed safe or acceptable?

The CSA report has not recommended. a ‘safé’ or_ acceptable Ievel for methamphetamine.
However, based on existing toxicity assessments and. exposure dose models used for remediation
of former meth labs, the report concludes that- exposure to methamphetamine levels below 15
pg/100 cm? would be hlghly un[’ kely to glve rrse to any ‘adverse health effects.

It also states there |s no evrdence that thlrd hand exposure to smoking residues on household
surfaces can' eI|C|t an’ adverse' health effect”. Remediation is appropriate only for identified
methamphetamfne labs and where extensive use has been determined.

Why has t‘he CSA repqn‘ ¢ome fto different conclusions as compared with New Zealand
Standards? N\

The CSA report assessed a full range of factors relevant to the health risks of methamphetamine
reezdue in \residential properties, including consideration of all the latest available scientific
I|terature and in-depth interviews with local and international experts and a broad range of
stakeholders. The report recommends measures that are commensurate to the level of risk in the
New Zealand context, taking into account the actual methamphetamine levels typically found in
New Zealand houses and the common methods of manufacture.

NZS 8510: 2017 did not distinguish between the rationales for measuring methamphetamine levels
in former labs vs smoking situations, and chose to develop a single standard. It was developed by
a standards committee representing a range of stakeholder interests relevant to the content in the
methamphetamine standard. The committee took into consideration evidence available at the
time, and based recommendations on conservative assumptions.

Why has the CSA report differentiated between smoking and manufacturing
methamphetamine, when NZS 8510: 2017 says it is not possible to differentiate from surface
sampling?

The CSA report explains that manufacture and smoking have different implications for health risks,
because while both resuit in methamphetamine residue on surfaces, manufacture of the drug
potentially involves additional risks because of residues of other hazardous chemicals used in the
manufacturing process. However, the health risks posed by a level of methamphetamine itself in a
dwelling used for manufacture would be the same as those posed by the same level of
methamphetamine caused by smoking.

347517-18 In Confidence 9



Although it is not possible to determine conclusively whether a dwelling has been used for
manufacture or only for smoking based solely from the methamphetamine levels found, the report
points out that manufacture of methamphetamine in general results in greater methamphetamine
residue levels than those caused by smoking alone. Levels around 30 ug/100 cm? are strongly
suggestive of manufacturing activity.

The report therefore recommends testing only where methamphetamine lab activity is suspected or
where very heavy use is suspected. From a health risk perspective, if methamphetamine levels are
low, it is likely to be immaterial whether a dwelling was used as a methamphetamine lab or not.

Is the Government going to regulate the methamphetamine testing industry?

Once passed, the Residential Tenancies Act Amendment Bill (No 2) will allow methamphetamine
regulations to be made under the Residential Tenancies Act 1986 (RTA) which will be legally
binding. The RTA covers tenancies over residential premises.

Regulations will be able to be made prescribing maximum acceptable Ieve[s of contamlnants '_
methods for carrying out tests — which could include the testing of the premises taking samples for
testing, testing samples, establishing levels of contaminants present-in premises and dec#dlng who
is authorised to carry out the tests or parts of the tests. Reguiatlons will\be able'to be‘made for
methamphetamine but also for any other potential contammants in tenanted reS|dent|al premises
that are found to be harmful to people’s health. ALY

Other household contaminants also pose a nsk to mhabnants - why is Government
focussing on methamphetamine? \ ) Y
\ < I\

Once enacted, the Residential Tenancaes Amendment BIH (No 2) will allow regulations to be made
which will prescribe substances. orclasses of substances as contaminants if they are harmful to a
person’s health. Regulations ‘about’ methamphet&amme contamination will be the first regulations
developed because the tariginal intention. of. the Bill was to address methamphetamine as a
contaminant of parttcular harm at this_ time '

How w:II Government act. on the report7

The CSA report WIl! mform the development of the regulations made under the Residential
Tenancies-Act (RTA), along-with NZS 8510: 2017. It is important that the public and the tenancy
sector haveinput inta'the development of these regulations. Pending Cabinet approval, a
consultation dqcurrfent on the content of methamphetamine regulations will be released later this
year

What actlons should landlords and tenants take now where methamphetamine is
discovered in a rental property?

Tenants and landlords must continue to meet their obligations under the RTA. Using, possessing
and manufacturing methamphetamine are offences under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1975. Tenants
who are found to have smoked or manufactured meth in a rental property are in breach of the RTA
for using the rental premises for an unlawful purpose. Tenants who cause methamphetamine
contamination of rental properties are in breach of their obligation not to intentionally or carelessly
damage the rental premises.

Landlords who provide premises which are methamphetamine-contaminated are in breach of their
obligation to provide habitable premises which are in a reasonable state of cleanliness.

Where there is a dispute about contamination, landlords and tenants can apply to the Tenancy
Tribunal to adjudicate on the matter. The Tribunal will take into account all evidence put before it
and make a binding decision.
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What do methamphetamine testers use as guidance now?

Until regulations are in place, adherence with the guidance in NZS 8510: 2017 will continue to be
voluntary. Some testers may choose to take into account the findings and recommendations in the
CSA report until regulations are made.

How should Housing NZ treat this report given they have in the past evicted tenants where
contamination has been found at the current NZ Standard level.

That is a matter for Housing NZ to determine.

Can meth contamination notations on LIMs be removed if the ‘clean-up’ level of
methamphetamine changes in the regulations?

LiMs must include information relating to the “likely presence of hazardous contaminants” known to
a territorial authority and any other information concerning the land considered relevant

Under current legislation there are no grounds to withhold this information from UMS However, up- \
to-date information can be added to a LIM, including new information reieuani to contammatlon

The Minister for Local Government has asked for advice on whether there should be amendments
to legislation to address this issue. A\ § v 1§

How will the Tenancy Tribunal treat this report? -

This is a matter for the Tenancy Tribunal to deterr"hifie.-- g

What level for methamphetamine contammatmn is used now?

For high use areas, NZS 8510: 2017 sets the maxnmum acceptable level of meth at 1.5 ug/100 cm?
(1.5 micrograms of meth per. 100~ square centimetres. of surfaces sampled). The levels are
regardless of whether the presence of methamphetamme was caused by manufacture or use.

Why does the standard ‘not djfferentrate ‘between methamphetamine manufacture and
smoking for. clean-up fevels? ° \'

Reasons for the adoptlon of the single’ post-decontammatlon methamphetamine level of 1.5 ug/100

cm? for h[gh tse areas in affected properties included that it is difficult to determine whether or not
a property has been used as’a clandestine lab, based solely on surface sampling and evidence of
previous productlon may not be apparent. In addition, evidence of what constitutes a clandestine
lab mayr change over time as production techniques change.

How was the standard developed?

The development of NZS 8510: 2017 followed the established process of Standards NZ in
compliance with the provisions of the Standards and Accreditation Act 2015 and was aligned with
international practice. This included wide public consultation and taking into consideration a range
of expert and scientific evidence.

What was the make-up of the committee considering the Standard?

The committee of 21 experts included representatives from sampling and testing operators,
decontamination contractors, property investment and property management interests, the
insurance sector, local authorities, public health authorities, and laboratories. Central government
was represented on the committee by officials from the Ministry of Health, Ministry for the
Environment and Housing New Zealand Corporation. Local government was represented by
officials from Auckland Council, Hutt City Council, and Local Government New Zealand.

Is a standard legally enforceable?

Standards are essentially good practice guides. They are only legally enforceable if it is cited in an
Act or Regulation. NZS 8510: 2017 is currently not cited in any Acts or Regulations and is therefore
not legally enforceable.
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Does the CSA report make the Standard redundant?

No. NZS 8510: 2017 contains practical guidance on screening, sampling and testing for
methamphetamine in properties; good practice procedures for decontamination and post-
decontamination testing; reporting requirements and competencies for people in the testing and
decontamination industry. NZS 8510: 2017 will be a matter relevant to the development of the
regulations made under the RTA.

Why was the standard necessary?

Prior to NZS 8510: 2017 being developed, there were no guidelines covering screening, sampling,
testing and decontamination of properties contaminated by methamphetamine use. This led to
differing views on the severity of contamination in properties and the remediation response
needed.

Previous guidelines published by the Ministry of Health in 2010 were intended to“provide practical’
advice to district health boards and local authorities for the remediation “of’ clandestine\
methamphetamine laboratories. They were not intended to be wsed \for \Rouses. in (which.
methamphetamine had been smoked. A N ¥ | NN/

NZS 8510: 2017 provides good practice guidelines on the .tés_,tiﬁ@:a_r”i-d"d:'ecqnta_"r_f:-ri;rié'ti(’)n 'tb ensure a
safe environment for occupants of a property that was. previotisly-used for the--ma!(,ing' of and use of
methamphetamine. NN N/ S

Who uses the standard? Oy e LA

The standard is used by metha_mpjhété_miné 1eéting___j-'ér1;i-; ble_a';i'Qup/decontamination companies,
laboratories that analyse samples taken-from methamphetamine-contaminated properties, health,
safety, and environmental reg_ulat_qrs;_"_'p'rdpe[ty'_éWr}erS'; ‘and insurers.

The NZ Standard _i_s;-_hpf-._ b:i\ﬁgiifig{but is agood p‘fécfice and voluntary guideline that has been used
by the industry in the absence of (an’yf\»\regl'}!gtions.

Wha(guaﬁﬁ&ét@ﬁﬁ’hﬁqstpgoplé and 6rganisations in the methamphetamine industry have?

N2885102817 sets | out ""g‘u"iaance for testing and decontamination of methamphetamine-
contaminated properties;” including the competencies and accreditation of samplers, testing
laboratories-and decontamination contractors.

What is thecosi‘ of methamphetamine testing and decontamination?

Thé"-fﬁéét-of "r-nethamphetamine testing and remediation varies according to the level and extent of
contamination and from company to company.

Based on Tenancy Tribunal orders relating to methamphetamine contamination decisions from
August 2017 to March 2018, the average cost of methamphetamine testing in a property was
$2,698.32 and average remediation cost was $11,029.31.

Will landlords still have to undertake ‘baseline’ methamphetamine testing of their rental
properties in light of the CSA report?

Determining whether to carry out a baseline methamphetamine tests between tenancies will
continue to be a business decision for landlords based on individual circumstances.

Landlords may choose to take into account the CSA recommendations about testing when
deciding whether and when to test for meth contamination.

However, landlords may still choose to undertake baseline testing for other reasons, such as
meeting insurance policy obligations.
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Hon Phil Twyford -

Minister of Housing and Urban Development MEDIA STATEMENT

29 May 2018

> -'\\ 3

/' -’

1

Report on health risk of m_ethamphetamlhe':in
residential properties releasgﬁ l©1
,.---">‘\\x

\

Minister of Housing and Urban Development Phll Twyft}rd today welco:;ned the report on health
risks of methamphetamine (meth) in resadent{al prapertles \ -

The report, commissioned by(Housmg and Urbam De\/elopment Minister Phil Twyford, was
produced by the Prime M|n|_sters Chref Smer}CeAd\nsoruProfessor Sir Peter Gluckman.

< A\
“In December 2017 fco rru$3|oned th Prlme Mmlsters Chief Science Advisor Professor Sir Peter
Gluckman to assess*aﬂ e avallébig“screptlflc and medical literature about the risks of exposure to
meth resrdg;;e \ N\ \ W
/“. \ TV A\ N a
“ was cencerned ah the‘tme and | remain so, that there has been some anxiety about meth
contamrnatlon and a\teétmg and remediation industry has grown up around this.

-~
_,-'/ W

S,
\ / N
X

“There has been a widely held perception that the presence of even low levels of meth residue in a
!‘(fu§e \poses a health risk to occupants. As a result, remediation to eliminate contamination has
been’an extremely costly business for landlords and an upheaval for tenants being evicted at short
notice.

“No one is underplaying the social damage caused by meth, but | was concerned that there should
be a scientific basis for what are acceptable levels of meth in the current New Zealand context; and
that remediation of houses should be proportional to the established health risks.”

“The report is a comprehensive, up to date and plain English understanding about the risks of meth
exposure for people living in houses where meth was manufactured, and for those in which meth
was smoked,” Phil Twyford says.

The report concludes there is currently no evidence that levels typically resulting from third-hand
exposure to meth smoking residues on household surfaces can elicit an adverse health effect.
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Sir Peter’s report says that remediation according to the NZS 8510: 2017 standard is appropriate
only for identified former meth labs and properties where heavy meth use has been determined.

This report informs public confidence. Along with NZS 8510: 2017, it will contribute to any
regulations that may be made under the Residential Tenancies Amendment Bill (No 2), soon to
have its second reading in the House.

“I expect, pending Cabinet agreement, that there will be a public consultation document on meth
regulations later this year,” Phil Twyford says.

Contact: Danya Levy
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Annex Four: Stakeholder list

o New Zealand Drug Foundation — s9(2)¢)
o Citizens Advice Bureau — s§t2)(a) )
¢ Tenants Protection Association Christchurch — $§(2)(4)

e New Zealand Council of Christian Social Services — s G ()

e New Zealand Union of Students’ Association — <4 (2) ¢a)

e Manawatu Tenants’ Union — s§ (2)(a)
e Tenants Protection Association (Auckland) —

e Salvation Army New Zealand — ¢4 (2) (%)

e Real Estate Institute of New Zealand - R4 ~
e NZPIF- 57(2)(a) ) ._
* Independent Property M é@g Assomatlog —\\_\\_d 1}(43

AN e ey \
\\ (\ 0 / ~\ W\ .\ /
f A\ o
& 1

11-

A
3
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Office of Hon Phil Twyford

MP for Te Atatu
Minister of Housing and Urban Development

Minister of Transport

Office of the Prime Minister’s Chief Science Advisor
Professor Sir Peter Gluckman

PO Box 108-117

Symonds Street

AUCKLAND 1150

Dear Sir Peter, %

Thank you for both of your letters. @ @

I am very happy to take up your offer to convene.a team, aview of th mine
contamination standard. | have asked my offjcials‘te.fi you to begin the

¢ agreement 1 will

I really like the idea of a workSho i h. I would like you to convene it
and | would look to att . _ the invites. | would involve my

colleague the Hon Jen
Keen to dis I %year the id % enceé Advisor for Urban Affairs.
ni would Ilke Professor Simon Kingham and include Minister Genter

|

+64 4 817 8704 B3 Private Bag 18041, Parliament Buildings, Wellington 6160, New Zealand B ptwyford@ministers.govt.nz beehive govt.nz



~ Ministry of Business,
g Innovation & Employment
FUNDING AGREEMENT
FOR

‘Methamphetamine contamination in residential properties’ report

Prime Minister’s Chief Science Advisor

DATED the | dayof A-fv:/ 2018

7

BETWEEN HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN in right of New Zealand acting by and thrpdsﬂ\ tlreM{ngs of Business, f
Fa A\ _,‘r\.
Innovation & Employment (“Ministry”) ‘\\_\ D ( \\\ :\ 5‘;-',,/
P \\ )] \.“;fﬂ‘- >
AND The Prime Minister’s Chief Science Advisor, Prol’essor r\i\e?prﬁgckman (”Reclpienﬁ’j \ U
\

AND The University of Auckland, a body corpor fﬁjﬁ{\i\shﬂ(}mder the Unlérslty\( \Aul:kland Act

1961 (“University of Auckland”) :\\\\ \ \ , ¢ \ NN

N\ \ \
Q \\\ ~ # AN
BACKGROUND A\ 1\ ) \\\\
NN } '\\ A
A The Minister for Housing andﬂrﬁﬁ@eve\repnmnt (the Mlnhsgr s’ a\ bd the Recipient to produce a

N\
report entitled ’Methaq;ﬂ;etmqiqe):antammatmn ip- lfgg!ﬁién\hgl roperties: Exposures, risk levels, and

\V
interpretation of sfaridards® the\ll’e ort) by 16-A /'
P f@\j port) vC,ﬂﬂL\P\ N

B The Redp}en\h}s agé)to produce th/egfen r\t In‘zﬁe timeframe requested.
2 \ NN
/\)Tbv\Unl\«erst{? of Auckland l‘stf:le‘qdm\lhktrﬁlve host of the Recipient and accordingly the Recipient has
e , reqh\eyc}d and the Mipistry hés\hgre\bd to direct the Funding for the Report to the Recipient’s account held
c @2 P \n?'ne Unlverslvﬂf\lﬁhht@/m&

,,\ ( \\, ¢ .“ > ._\\'

A&ﬁEEMENT A\ \§ i

\ \ V¥

A o’
The D<l f%trv\\ﬁllnay the Funding to the Recipient (via the Recipient’s administrative host, the University of
.Kt{fkla}\dl\and\!ﬁe Recipient and the University of Auckland accept the Funding, on the terms and conditions set

< \z\ut in\ScheduIe 1 (Detauls) and Schedule 2 (Funding Agreement Standard Terms and Conditions).

*/signed for and on behalf of THE MINISTRY (S D-v LQ_M

OF BUSINESS, INNOVATION & Signature

EMPLOYMENT:
Clatre Leostdbetfer
Print Full Name

P tey Mawzuf

Print Title {

/3/4-//8‘

Funding Agreement (Jan 2012 version) 1




Signed by THE PRIME MINISTER’S CHIEF
SCIENCE ADVISOR, PROFESSOR SIR PETER
GLUCKMAN:

Signed for and on behalf of THE
UNIVERSITY OF AUCKLAND:

Funding Agreement

Signature
Prof Sir Peter Gluckman

Print Full Name
Prime Minister's Chief Science Advisor

Print Title

13/04/18




SCHEDULE 1 - DETAILS
1 Appropriation and approval process (Background)

Funding for the Report is from the Housing Policy Advice appropriation.

2 Funding (clouse 2.1, Schedule 2)
The Ministry will fund the Recipient’s actual and reasonable costs to produce the Report, up to a maximum
amount of S (b))

3 Project (clause 2, Schedule 2) /\

\/" /
The Reclpient will produce the Report, being a report entitled Methamphetamﬁa rﬁ;nlnatlon n i
residentiol properties: Exposures, risk levels, and interpretation of standards’ bv ;thrﬂ 261 14 .8
\ 1

(
)]
-
S

4 Project Tasks (clause 2.3(a), Schedule 2)

Produce the Report In accordance with the outline and cou.ten(}etmirements detaﬂed in \'%a;]use\ S

{Methodology) of this Schedule 1 and provide the followlng\d\tﬁfgs td*hed\Mlnlstw prlor Q@a}s g the
Report: \ N

-

/,H\\\,’. (,‘*.w
A Executive Summary of the Report to be pfo\ddedonf;b March 2018 ayﬁ )

8 Draft Report prior to the Report’ séi?te?né{re\‘l\ew G Aprii 2013. A D

N\ \
S Methodology (clause 2.3(c), Schedule Z’} \ \ ‘, ,“ N

J

The Report shall be prepared )n’aew‘rdancewlﬂt the outlu}e-and\:ontm\iequIrements detalled in Table 1

below. Ve \\\\ r _ﬁ_)\ N 3
. ~ Y, ‘,"_ \ NN\ N
Table 1: outline ancj;g_nig\ng\réqménients of Report", < D

s £ Hals | { S— \ V.~ I,’ - N \\'\\'-\ e
: necutive Summary .\ .~ . ( \J)
) £ (1))
2, Alm aml-s;o \‘jy \‘7— » (.\ A/
L\ S
'}u ‘b?ﬁs al at provldlng cladﬂratl\hand‘hg‘rlng public confidence around how to manage methamphetamine In
A\ resid rt \ X
|enayfp es. <‘.\\,\‘;\\,
¢ Tﬁa’alm of the Report will \%}ro@ﬂe government decision makers and the general public with a comprehensive and up-
¥ / :P y ‘io~date understa‘%' of the aviailable sclentific evidence on the risks to occupants of houses previousty used for
} ] \ . o’
‘-\ \ "  methamphetam} u;upn or those in which methamphetamine was smoked by prior occupants. It Is intended as 3
\ \: ~/ plaln ﬂlglls ‘h tiol technlcal Information about risks of indirect (‘third hand’) exposure to methamphetamine
N/ Qhﬁre people live. More specifically, the Report wlll discuss what is known and not known about how
(lw:ls Ination translate to potential exposure and levels of risk, and what it means in the context of the current
)M‘ew Zealand,
A '\ < ¥ ‘The Report will also look into current practlces for testing and decontamination in light of the avallable evidence on
g ¢ ¢ \ \ ‘{xposures and health risks, This synthesls should help inform declsions on remediation requirements within New 2ealand
N \.' VN housing stock, and enhance publicunderstanding of what has been aconfusing and contentious Issue.

{ \ } } \P ®  The Report will primarlly consider the relevant peer-reviewed scientific literature from New Zealand and Internationally, as
\ \r well as reports published by respected scientific bodies (e.g. national academies, Crown Research Institutes, etc.) and any

3 other data that has robust evidentlal quality. it will review the evidence that formed the basis of the recently released New
Zealand Standard (N2S 8510:2017) and other current international standards.

3. Background -the methamphetamine situation in New Zealand
e The methamphetamine use problem —Impacts on individuals, familles, communities
¢ Prevalence, trends (In manufacture and use)

®  What gets left behind ~ potentlal Impacts on Innocent parties. Health fears and moral panic over methamphetamine
contamination

o  Detecting methamphetamine residues on surfaces in residentlal environments

o Growth of the methamphetamine testing and decontamination Jndustry
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4. Methamphetamine exposure and health
. What is methamphetamine? Therapeutic use to drug of abuse
. Concepts of risk - hazard, likelihood, consequence, exposure and vulnerability
. What is known about health risks from passive exposure?
©  Hazardsin former clandestine labs
o Second- and third-hand exposure to methamphetamine smoke/residues
5.  Establishing health-based standards for methamphetamine exposure

. How are risk levels determined?

\
\/

e Guideline development in N2 \
o Ministry of Health 2010 guidelines, ESR 2016 review, NE(?]? 7 tand%rds NZ) K \x B

o  The aim of the new standards - standardlslngt ’ sz!ﬁhllng and testing p{%fessex

e Ensuring guidelines for mitigation measures are pmpo / \ \ \ )
o NZdataon average contamination n of clan fabs (f\ \ \ \\
o  Applying a risk-based approu:hdn th ‘ lm to inform remedl‘t/loq mﬁm
6.  Anevidential and health risk-hased 9pm:h g potentlal expos[l tion
e Summary of potential rlslg \enn or chronlc envlronm{\l‘nx uh'to methamphetamine residues ~ when do
we need to worrv? f\ (.) "\
e Whatlt means )ﬂ} tenants and Iandla{

IO
‘ N pectlve—see}ngiﬁ\%@h}}u\@;f

NOTE: \ —~
I addition to }!ytlé’w of the sclentlﬂ&l r prep,

a
=3
)
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-
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£
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Ed
S
©
o
<
o
35
=
“
-3
a
.3
®
d
o
a
®
2
w
o
3
o

d: upjg&[emgtexpens Includlng \

Q,Q Housing NZ
_\\'_‘)' e National ln!l!ll

. \%::Imi Chiemistry team
&Inl £ alth

N\
2\
V’/! o\
\, \/:‘ \
- \ '\- ‘Ifepartment for Prime Minister and Cabinet {DPMC)
Y
\
e NZ Drug Foundation
. 1Hicit Drug Monitoring System (IDMS)

e National Poisons Centre

. Auckland Regional Public Health Service

e Selected regional councils and DHBs

] US Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC- NIOSH)
e NZEnvironmental Protection Authority

Reports and information will be sought from equivalents in other jurisdictions, Including some members of drug testing and
decontamination industries,

o  Explanation of international standards/guidelines and how they were derived A

o Toxicity assessments for methamphetamine ‘-’ \,:,

o  Estimating exposure via surface contact — what levels might resultin a physlologl‘t:{?effe ?\ \ /’

o Understanding safety factors \/ /\ i W / \\> . =3
o Assumgptions and alternative calculations - \\'\ N

Payment terms (clause 2.1, Schedule 2)
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11

A The Funding will be paid as one lump sum on completion of the Report and receipt of an invoice from
the University of Auckland.

8 Payment of the Funding will be made to the bank account of the Office of the Prime Minister’s Chief
Science Advisor, held by the Recipient’s administrative host the University of Auckland.

C The University of Auckland shall ensure the Funding is applied in accordance with the terms of this
Agreement.

Commencement Date (c/ause 1.1, 3.1 Schedule 2)
30January 2018.
Completion Date {clause 2.3(b), Schedule 2)

16 April 2018. A D

Reporting Requirements (clause 4.1, Schedule 2) (/\ \ N N\ '\

nlstry persons named in clause 117~

The Recipient shall provide reporting by email to the Ministry, to th
“‘bﬁ the Report, if fush\‘?lsk dob;'

of this Schedule 1, of any risk that will or may cause a delay to p
or may arise (a Risk Report). fj‘

| AN
Content of Reports (clause 4.1, Schedule 2) \\ )2 e ( (_ \j ) \

Any Risk Reportshallinclude information abouit t;h‘eba Ikgh ood of thatcfj'sk ccu q > fie delay or likely
delayimpact on the Report, and what stepsxt\g\\g}clpl has taken O(WI!I tak\e fgate any delay.

Address for Notices (clause 12.5, Schedu( 2} " ) K
\
\"1

,/
S 2
Ministry: (,_ ;/] \\ /) Reclplen‘tr( l
Ministry of Buslnes(;t Oa‘idn& I (I\Uﬂef Science Advisor
Employmen(\::‘\\,) (’; >SI '3355 uckman
15 5\ (st QAN gosoxfosql? Symonds Street
£Q Bo 1&3,3\ ;:\ \ \lickland
@guw&rtm Q \\ \>
N / =
> A:ttention (y \(,]al(é l.*eﬁiﬂ:etter Attention: Kristiann Allen
\ \ Faﬂn?rlne Slaney

x;'
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FUNDING AGREEMENT STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS - SCHEDULE 2

1. Interpretation
11 Inthis Agreement, the following terms have the following meanings:
“Agreement” means this agreement, including Schedule 1 and this Schedule 2;

“Business Day” means any day not being a Saturday or Sunday or public holiday within the meaning of section 44 of the
Holidays Act 2003;

“Commencement Date” means the commencement date set out in the Details or, if no commencement date Is set out,
the date of this Agreement.

“Completion Date” has the meaning given In the Detalls;

“Confidential Information” includes all information and data (in any form) concerning the or an}sa “at[n’i!nlstratlon o &
A

operation, business, clients, finance, and methods of the Ministry, including any Infor Ion pfovide;! hy the Ministry | ( -
under or in connection with this Agreement; o k) A\ \ ( ’\\ V=Y,
“Detalls” means Schedule 1; PP . "D o \VAO
< e
“Funding” means the funding amount set out in the Details; P s ) S ‘n\l\ : \/
— T S T
“GST” means goods and services tax within the meaning of the Gyds anServlc\Ta‘xAct 1985; /'_’,_\ N \ \ --“, )

“Intellectual Property Rights” includes copyright and all rigtotshQn[err}d}mUEr statute, com |i&« or eﬁ % relation to
inventions (including patents), registered or unreglstemd trade ‘hﬂé/ind designs, :lrfyhh “datd and databases,

confidential information, know-how, and all other rlghttmgt: mﬁmﬁtelledual acthf&!; \ \,

“Parties” means the Ministry and the ReclplerQ{dM\lr \ﬁs}pcﬂve successors anq ?ermrtted a\s}lgns,
“Profect” means the project descrlbed inthe Deta“ﬁs ;n)d \‘lﬁ\\.\ \\ \-‘-’ N

“Project Tasks” means the p % )‘ly) set out in the Detall\‘\<

Funding payment is made by \

1.2 References to clauses tl’ Sch re to clauses arid_ Sth:d\ulﬁs\u?‘!hls Agreement and references to persons Include
bodies corporate, unlncmpn%ﬁ ‘asfoclations or padﬁé;shl

fpl.}srfbe completed by the Recipient before a

\."'\

1.3 The headlggs In 35 nt are for con\vé&b@;& h\ﬁnﬂ have no legat effect.
14  The slngu%ﬁdu&é the plural and Ylmvg

P i
15 “jhflud(gg" ad€imilar words do)ﬁte Iy anyj!mltatlon
A6 . \hi.rl‘ere}iczs to a statute Inclgde refer:

o

‘1«?‘ 5 oﬂetary referencfﬁr{r fg\rgnths to New Zealand currency.

\
1 s Ifthere is anu&mk\éfme}rhng between the Details and Schedule 2, Schedule 2 will prevail.
2. Fund_!ng {

21 'rh‘e \n sttg__‘,ust pay the Funding at the rate and in the manner set out in the Details. The Funding is the maximum
P amo,un P able by the Ministry for the Project.

‘\

‘Eo that statute as amended or replaced from time to time.

o~ 2,_2\/ \e)eclplent must use the Funding only to carry out the Project in accordance with this Agreement.
( \ﬁ\\ » In conslderation of the Funding, the Recipient must:
et (a) complete each Project Task (if any) by the relevant payment date set out in the Details;

N

{b) complete the Project to the Ministry’s satisfaction by the Completion Date;
{c) carry out the Project In accordance with:
(i} the methodology {if any) set out in the Details;

{ii} the best currently accepted principles and practice applicable to the field(s) of expertise relating to the Project;
and

(1) all applicable laws, regulations, rules and professional codes of conduct or practice; and

(d) refund any unspent Funding to the Ministry within 10 Business Days of the Completion Date,
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24 Where all of the monies received by the Recipient to carry out the Project {including the Funding) exceeds the total cost of
the Project, the Recipient must refund to the Ministry the excess amount. The Reciplent is not required to refund, under this
clause 2.4, any amount that exceeds the total amount of Funding.

3. Project Progress
31 if:
(a) the Ministry is not satisfied with the progress of the Project;

{(b) the Recipient does or omits to do something, or any matter concerning the Recipient comes to the Ministry’s
attention, which, in the Ministry’s opinion, may damage the business or reputation of the Ministry; or

(c) the Recipient breaches any of its obligations under this Agreement,
the Ministry may (without limiting its other remedies): P
(d) renegotiate this Agreement with the Recipient; or N
(e) terminate this Agreement immediately by notice to the Recipient, and clause 4.4 md!l apn!v’ !

o .‘_ N\ \ o LY __."'\.
4. Term and Termination e T ( \\ N )

N\ N

4.1 Subjectto clauses 4.2 and 4.3, this Agreement will commence on the Commen;::}neht Date and Explre when: "'\ '
)l W\ =

(a) the final report Is completed and provided to the Ministry; and e \-:'“}. - L
SN .
{b) the Project is completed, —~\ "(/ R =3
P e T B "-",/ YANY
to the satisfaction of the Ministry. AN \-L. ' ‘1 o & 2 I" f\ )}\ o

4.2 The Ministry mayterminate this Agreement at any tim¢ [Q‘Ilﬁn}at@aﬁ 10Business Days, nqtlcé mthk Reciplent.
43 The Ministry may terminate this Agreement Immet[l:té\thz gMng notice to thg [l\!tl{e\ If\ghe Reclp|ent
(a) isin breach of any of its obllgatlons undtethls A;}eement and that’ Ereach I\iﬁnbcapable of being remedied;

‘“\\ \_ \

{b) fails to remedy any breach rﬁf lfs hbll ations under this Agr!eme.n\\ é}:\m 'S Business Days of receipt of notice of
thebreachfrom the Minﬁir}'\ ) f

(c) does or omits to,do%o}léettifnhm any matter come{ng’jhg Re\:iﬁlent comes to the Ministry’s attention, which in
the Ministry’s ni:i‘hbmrmhy tadse damage to/the busi hu\or Teputation of the Ministry or of the Government of
New Zeal nﬂ J,a) Py (\\ \ﬁ

™, F
(d) hl\s en U(}I’ues any Informatlon to‘the anistty whfch Is misleading or inaccurate in any material respect; or

( l\ beéumgs uﬁbﬂrent bankrupt k'@\,}é@ tthn\lform of insolvency action or administration.

4.3 (mlnagl:hp\o'f this Agreement ls ‘h
m: g;llhg e date of temTiqatlon :\

\ &; bnfermlnatlon offﬂsﬂ\e&ﬂunﬁ the Ministry may (without limiting any of its other rights or remedies):
\ > (a) requln! thl: Rec\pfmxb provide evidence of how the Funding has been spent; and/or
(b) < ; reqlilre the{lh}lp\em to refund to the Ministry:

ol.gt prejudice to the rights and obligations of the Parties accrued up to and

\(I) an[af the Funding that has not been spent or committed by the Recipient. For the purposes of this clause,

\ Fundlng is committed where It has been provided or promised to a third party for the purpose of carrying out
the Project and the Recipient, after using reasonable endeavours, is unable to secure a refund or release from
that promise (asthe case may be); or

(1) the proportion of the Funding that equates to the uncompleted part of the Project, as reasonably determined
by the Ministry ; and/or

(c) if the Funding has been misused, or misappropriated, by the Recipient, require the Recipient to refund all Funding
paid up to the date of termination, together with interest at the rate of 10% per annum from the date the
Recipient was paid the money to the date the Recipient returns the money.

4.5 The provisions of this Agreement relating to termination {clause 4), audit and record-keeping {clause 5.2{b}, (c) and (d)),
warranties (clause 6), intellectual property (clause 7), confidentiality (clause 8), and liability and insurance {clause 9) will
continue after the expiry or termination of this Agreement.

5. Reporting Requirements and Audit
5.1  The Recipient must report on the progress of the Project to the Ministry:

{a) assetoutin the Details;
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5.2

6.2

7.2

/?'A,

(b) as otherwise reasonably required by the Ministry; and
(c) inanyformatand on any medium reasonably required by the Ministry.
The Recipient must:

{3) maintain true and accurate records in connection with the use of the Funding and the carrying out of the Project
sufficient to enable the Ministry to meet its obligations under the Public Finance Act 1989 and retain such records
for atleast 7 years after termination or expiry of this Agreement;

{b) permit the Ministry, at the Ministry’s expense, to inspect or audit (using an auditor nominated by the Ministry),
from time to time until 7 years after termination or expiry of this Agreement, all records relevant to this
Agreement;

(c) allow the Ministry reasonable access to the Recipient’s premises or other premises where the Pro]ect is being
carried out; and

(d) appoint a reputable firm of chartered accountants as auditors to audit Its financial stat n*szr& In relaj:lon to the
use of the Funding; F \ A \

4 .’ \

G WA
Warranties A \\ W\ {_ .

\ N /

Each Party warrants to the other Party that it has full power and authorttv’t’iilpter Intn #nd perform Itp nbllgat nf ~S

under this Agreement which, when executed, will constitute blndlrm iﬁﬂg:ht s on it in accordan \{Ith th l§

Agreement’s terms, .
= \ "\. ’/ \ p! — \ \ ‘)

The Recipient warrants that: “\\ L& P el

{a) itis not Insolvent or bankrupt and no action has béeh t ¥!<\éqt Jn Itlate any form ﬂf lnsclv&ngy Lc]mlnlstratlon in
relation to the Recipient; C. 230NN SN \

‘-_ \ \/ \ ._\

(b} all information provided by It to the Mlnlstr? ln ca{mectloff with this Agr‘fement was ‘at the time it was provided,

true, complete and accurate inall mate&akequf;s\aﬁd \ \ >

(c) itis not aware of any material i arq'tatlohﬂm' has not been. dl osqh&g ghe Mlnlstry which may, if disclosed,
materiallyadversely affec;the iiecls 1’ of the Ministry whetherto ptpvldglhe Funding.

intellectual Property <X \/> \ O I\ N\

2 \ AN\

All intellectual Propert( {gms h\t& reports provid d—n‘n((ekclth;\i 1willbe owned by the Ministry from the date the
reports are crea@b{devel'}n / 9 C !\ )

All Intelleemﬁ pmduced by the REt.{p nt‘orn}emﬁﬁyees or contractors In relation to the Project Is, on creation,
Jolntly ow d t e\Ministry and the- e; t Ea\ch Party may use (which includes modifying, developing, assigning, or
) { ns Inteilectual propertyw lnithe prior consent of the other Party. On request, the Recipient must
",prov kig )!fg Inlstry such Intellet:tutlpf anyformat and on any medium, reasonably requested by the Ministry.

\The va}:Tplent must ennﬁe xlhat matm\')al created or developed in connection with the Project does not infringe the

o !ﬁt,eilectual Pmpemﬂ{gtﬁs of 3 any.person.

\. "“\

8\ Y Conﬂdentlallti\ A
AN (

"

81 The Recl(lgnt must
.[ﬂ \\}eep the(./onﬂdentlal information confidential at all times;
: {Q} nt}t disclose any Confidential Information to any person other than its employees or contractors to whom
o "\ AV X \dlsclosure Is necessary for purposes of the Project or this Agreement;
\‘\\\__\__(c) effect and maintain adequate security measures to safeguard the Confidential information from access or use by
) unauthorisedpersons; and
(d) ensure that any employees or contractors to whom it discloses the Confidential information are aware of, and comply
with, the provisions of this clause 8.
8.2  Theobligations of confidentiality in clause 8.1 do not applyto any disclosure of Confidential information:
(a) to the extent that such disclosure is necessary for the purposes of completing the Project;
(b) required by law; or
(c) where the information has become public other than through a breach of the obligation of confidentiality In this
clause 8 by the Recipient, or its employees or contractors, or was disclosed to a Party on a non-confidential basis
by a third party.
8.3 The Recipient must obtain the Ministry's prior written agreement over the form and content of any public statement

made by the Recipient relating to this Agreement, the Funding, or the Project.
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9.2

93

9.4

9.5

96

10.
10.1¢

\10}

103 |

Liability and Insurance

The Ministry is not liable for any loss of profit, loss of revenue or other indirect, consequential or incidental loss or
damage arising under or in connection with this Agreement.

The maximum liability of the Ministry under or in connection with this Agreement whether arising in contract, tort
{including negligence) or otherwise is the total amount which would be payable under this Agreement if the Project had
been carried out in accordance with this Agreement.

The Recipient (including Its employees, agents, and contractors, if any) Is not an employee, agent or partner of the
Ministry or of the Chief Executive of the Ministry. At no time will the Ministry have any liability to meet any of the
Recipient’s obligations under the Health and Safety in Employment Act 1992 or to pay te the Recipient:

(a) holiday pay, sick pay or any other payment under the Holidays Act 2003; or

(b) redundancy or any other form of severance pay; or
{c) taxesorlevies, including any levies under the Injury Prevention, Rehabilitation and Compensht}hp Act}pOl

The Recipientindemnifies the Ministry against: NN

(a) any taxes, levies, penalties, damages or compensation which the Ministry may b" ll;h[e to}educt, withhold D[ gg‘y e
by reason of the Recipient, or any person used by the Recipient to £arry, out the, Py:]ect, belng held to bb\ an_ 2y

=

employee of the Ministry or of the Chief Executive of the Minlstry, am’f ) L \

threatened against, or incurred by the Ministry, arising froth o In con nwitha breat -of, ﬂ\ eement by
the Recipient or the Project, or from the negllgeru: 01'\’—\‘ i\m!\seu’ﬁduct of th;ﬂeclﬂlent m ployees or

contractors. SN '.\\‘ \

Where the Recipient Is a trustee, the Ministry actnaw?edge&\]af the Reclplent has’ entb{:d In thls Agreement as a
trustee of the trust named in the Details in ap gn n\dhq capaclty without a V! Qrest\n 1&ny of the assets of the trust
other than as trustee. Except where the Reclglent acts} fraudulently, the[Rquplk\ Jlabje underthis Agreement only to
the extent of the value of the assets of- the trush?ﬂfable to meet the Reg Lén ability, plus any amount by which the
value of those assets has been dlnﬂn{ﬁed by any breach oftrustcﬂuaedb\y l're\ plent’s wilful default or dishonesty.

The Recipient must effect an’d @al;ataln {ur the term of this, AgrEerBeht'

(a) adequate Insuraé@ngﬂy&sﬁhdard comm claldsks\gﬁd N

(b) other |nsufa§9\!~(\am‘_p§bly required by ,ﬂ'iu &(try % .

The Re:jﬂ@rft mn)g(,,upbnrequest by the Ql(ﬂs (\ﬁromdé the Ministry with evidence of its compliance with this clause.
Di \(te R\t:\niujiﬂ;\ 3 <\ s R, \

- \ "'\-.'
"TthB&l ;nust use their best effol \‘tu Ive any dispute under, or in cannection with, this Agreement through good faith

(b) any claim, liability, loss or expense (including legal fees on a\soii }t wrf client basls)in %\aught or
n:ﬁiu r

7 NN nétyiq}irﬂls and Infonnﬁﬁ{spute respjution techniques such as mediation, expert determination or similar techniques

O L

agl’eedhythem P O

D

Any dispute aﬂsgu* (?ﬂikfﬂ"’" connection with, this Agreement which cannot be settled under clause 10.1 within a
reasonab!e’,ﬁhr g ‘e submitted by either Party to arbitration under the Arbitration Act 1996 before a sole arbitrator
who wll[dé\clde thqalspute The decision of the arbitrator will be final.

ff thePh es | carlnot agree on an arbitrator, either Party may request the President of the New Zealand Law Society to

apﬁantﬁ itably qualifiedindependent arbitratorto hear and determine the dispute.

,..ﬁ\iq‘h; $ -'Tﬁq_?artles must continue to perform their obligations under this Agreement as far as possible as if no dispute had arisen

L\

%

£ 775 N\
/ \
\

\, pending the final settlement of any matter referred to arbitration.

-\v__-!lp.s ) Nothing in this clause shall preclude either Party from taking immediate steps to seek urgent relief before a New Zealand

Court.

11 Force Majeure

111 Neither Party will be liable to the other for any failure to perform its obligations under this Agreement by reason of any
cause or circumstance beyond the Party’s reasonable control including, acts of God, communication line failures, power
failures, riots, strikes, lock-outs, labour disputes, fires, war, flood, earthquake or other disaster, or governmental action
after the date of this Agreement (“Force Majeure Event”). The Party affected must:
(a) notify the other Party as soon as practicable after the Force Majeure Event occurs and provide full information

concerning the Force Majeure Event including an estimate of the time likely to be required to overcome it;

(b) useits best endeavours to overcome the Force Majeure Event; and
{c) continue to perform its obligations as far as practicable.
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12
121

12.2

123
124

125

12,6

12.7

General

A waiver by either Party of any rights arising from any breach of any term of this Agreement will not be a continuing waiver of
any other rights arising from any other breaches of the same or other terms or conditions of this Agreement. No failure or
delay on the part of either Party in the exercise of any right or remedy in this Agreement will operate as a waiver. No single
or partial exercise of any such right or remedy will preclude any other or further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

Assignment:

{a) The Recipient must not assign, delegate, subcontract or transfer any or all of its rights and obligations under this
Agreement. The Recipient remains liable for performance of its obligations under this Agreement despite any
approved subcontracting or assignment.

(b) If the Reciplent is a company, any transfer of shares, or other arrangement affecting the Reclpient or its holding
company which results in a change in the effective control of the Recipient is deemed to be an asslhnment subject
to clause 12.2(a). i <

This Agreement may only be varied by agreement in writing signed by the Parties. N ‘) '\‘\ "\-"' )

N WA

If any part or provision of this Agreement is invalid, unenforceable or in con Icf Wlﬂ"l‘lhe Im> the invalid \ (
AL AN

unenforceable part or provision will be replaced with a provision which, as far as poss aciwmpllshes the orli{ntj\
purpose of the part or provision. The remainder of the Agreement will be blnﬁl@b? the Parties. L/

¢ \

Any notice to be given under this Agreement must be in writing and handdﬂh(e\gd .‘naktnt by facsimile or rqlstaiqd{:ost to\
the Parties' respective addresses or facsimile numbers as set out in the Dé\a}is: A notice Is deemedto b;mi;eiyég"
E

¢ N et ”~ X
(a) if personallydelivered when delivered; € N >\\‘\\'L.-' = T \} 1 D
a K i A\ )
\ N\ "‘ ’J g

\‘\\_._a

(b) if posted, three Business Days after posting;or \\ \\ o /_,» (3 NN
{

{c) if sent by facsimile, upon production of a tran Tpcgrtby the machlne from whh:}l the Q:slmlle was sent which
indicates the facsimile was sent in its entinﬂy to th\ ile number of the mn@\m D

provided that any notice received afterjp.m or oo%d which is not a Bgs@s ?W sh‘hf | be deemed not to have been
received until the next Business Day.\ > ' \\/

This Agreement sets out the \{eemult and understandir 21 tﬁ\ aaks and supersedes all prior oral or written
agreements, understandings.o anaﬁgemzms relating to Itk }Jl

This Agreement Qe(sm?fn\w number of onur(tﬁrpar’l{ \ﬁcg)dlng facsimile copies) and provided that each Party has
signed a counte thaco \)drparts when tek’erf téqethe fill constitute a binding and enforceable agreement between
the Panle;f ’

Thl§Aqeerqen1f w)ﬁ& governed by arﬁi wn}yhd\n accordance with the laws of New Zealand.
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